During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group identified a classification error in the financial statements as of
December 31, 2022. The error arises from the fact that some of the contracts with customers from the financial years
2021 and 2022 were not considered as contracts with customers in the meaning of IFRS 15.9 ("IFRS 15 Contract").
This was due to the termination for convenience clauses in these contracts. Upon reconsideration, these contracts
should have been accounted for as IFRS 15 Contracts because although these contracts contain a termination for
convenience clause, they also contain clauses that could be considered equivalent to a termination penalty for the
customer, as large portions of the prepayments are non-refundable. As a result, the prepayments received on these
contracts, which were previously classified as other non-financial liabilities in the financial statements as of
December 31, 2022, should have been classified as contract liabilities. This error has been corrected by adjusting
comparative figures in these financial statements.

The current liabilities as of December 31, 2022, have been adjusted as follows:

€ thousand
As previously

reported
Classification

error As adjusted
Current liabilities
Provisions 723 0 723
Lease liabilities 1.855 0 1.855
Trade and other payables 9.238 0 9.238
Contract liabilities 205 15.092 15.297
Loans and borrowings 14.440 0 14.440
Other financial liabilities 90 0 90
Other non-financial liabilities 16.658 -15.092 1.566
Total current liabilities 43.209 0 43.209

The cashflow statement for the year ended December 31, 2022, has been adjusted as follows:

€ thousand
As previously

reported
Classification

error As adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities

Consolidated group result for the period -73.782 0 -73.782
Adjustments for:

Income tax expense -24 0 -24
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 7.989 0 7.989
Loss from disposals of non-current assets 109 0 109
Net finance (income) and costs 2.545 0 2.545
Equity-settled share-based payments 6.133 0 6.133
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 45 0 45
Net foreign exchange (gain)/loss -2.574 0 -2.574

Changes in:
Inventories -4.958 0 -4.958
Trade receivables -1.120 0 -1.120
Other financial and non-financial assets -87 0 -87
Provisions -296 0 -296
Trade and other payables 2.235 0 2.235
Contract liabilities -144 15.288 15.144
Other financial liabilities -22 0 -22
Other non-financial liabilities 13.736 -15.288 -1.552

Net cash used in operating activities -50.215 0 -50.215

Mynaric AG
Non-binding convenience translation Annual Report 2023

107

30. Loans and borrowings

Loans and borrowings consist of the following:

€ thousand December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Current Non-current Current Non-current

Loan agreement - April 25, 2023 3.286 59.496 0 0
Loan agreement - May 02, 2022 0 0 14.440 0
Total 3.286 59.496 14.440 0

On April 25, 2023, Mynaric USA Inc. (“Mynaric USA”), entered into a new five-year term loan agreement with two funds
affiliated with a U.S.-based global investment management firm (the “Lenders”), and Alter Domus (US) LLC, as
administrative agent. Pursuant to the loan agreement 2023, the lenders agreed to provide Mynaric USA with a secured

[…]

The transactions mentioned above are mainly denominated in Euro, USD, RMB, GBP and CHF.

Effects of currency risk

The following is a summary of quantitative information about the Group’s currency risk exposure provided to Group
management:

€ thousand December 31, 2023
USD

Intercompany receivables 1.724
Other financial assets 70
Cash and cash equivalents 5.106
Intercompany payables -11.725
Trade payables -1.634
Net statement of financial position exposure -6.459

Mynaric AG
Non-binding convenience translation Annual Report 2023

116

€ thousand December 31, 2022
USD

Intercompany receivables 4.060
Other financial assets 7.500
Cash and cash equivalents 3.868
Intercompany payables -55
Trade payables -142
Other liabilities -435
Net statement of financial position exposure 14.796

Sensitivity analysis

A potential appreciation (depreciation) of € against other currencies as of December 31 would have influenced the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and would have affected equity and profit or loss
in the amounts presented below. The analysis assumes that all other influencing factors, above all the interest rates,
remain constant. The effects of the forecast sales and purchase transactions are ignored.

Effects on Group profit/loss 2023 2022
Changes in exchange

rates
Changes in exchange

rates

€ thousand
Increase by

5%
Reduction by

5%
Increase by

5%
Reduction by

5%
EUR 0 0 0 0
USD -323 323 740 -740
Total -323 323 740 -740

Effects on Group equity 2023 2022
Changes in exchange

rates
Changes in exchange rates

€ thousand
Increase by

5%
Reduction by

5%
Increase by

5%
Reduction by

5%
EUR 0 0 0 0
USD -323 323 740 -740
Total -323 323 740 -740

The following exchange rates were used:

 Average rate Spot exchange rate as of
the reporting date

 2023 2022 2023 2022
EUR/USD 0,92368 0,95441 0,90498 0,93756

Interest rate risk

As of the reporting date, the Group does have an multiple embedded derivative related to the loan agreement, which is
included in the other financial and non-financial liabilities. This consists of a prepayment option amounting to
€111 thousand (December 31, 2022: € 0) and a embedded floor amounting to €-720 thousand (December 31, 2022:
€ 0). This derivative is exposed to interest rate changes. A sensitivity analysis and their effects on the consolidated
equity is disclosed in Note 35.1.

36. Contingent liabilities, commitments and other financial obligations

36.1. Contingent liabilities

Within the course of its ordinary activities, the Group may be involved in legal disputes from time to time. Based on the
assessment of the Management Board as well as legal counsel, there are no claims beyond the litigation risks reported
in the provisions that may be significant with regard to the Group’s business and its financial position and performance.